



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Expressed in United States Dollars

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

This management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") of the financial condition and results of operations of Planet 13 Holdings Inc. (the "Company" or "Planet 13") is for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020. It is supplemental to, and should be read in conjunction with, our consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 and the years ended December 31, 2020, and the accompanying notes for each respective periods. Our financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"). Financial information presented in this MD&A is presented in United States dollars ("\$" or "US\$"), unless otherwise indicated.

This MD&A contains certain "forward-looking statements" and certain "forward-looking information" as defined under applicable Canadian and United States securities laws. Please refer to the discussion of forward-looking statements and information set out under the heading "Disclosure Regarding Forward-Looking Statements."

This MD&A contains certain "forward-looking statements" and certain "forward-looking information" as defined under applicable Canadian and United States securities laws. Please refer to the discussion of forward-looking statements and information set out under the heading "Disclosure Regarding Forward-Looking Statements". All information, other than statements of historical facts, included in this MD&A that addresses activities, events or developments that we expect or anticipate will or may occur in the future is forward-looking information. Forward-looking information is often identified by the words "may," "would," "could," "should," "will," "intend," "plan," "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "expect" or similar expressions and may include, among others, statements relating to the business and future activities of, and developments related to, us after the date of this MD&A, including such things as future business strategy, competitive strengths, goals, expansion and growth of our business, operations and plans, new revenue streams, the completion by us of contemplated acquisitions of additional real estate, cultivation and licensing assets, the roll out of new dispensaries, the application for additional licenses and the grant of licenses or renewals of existing licenses that have been applied for, the expansion of existing cultivation and production facilities, the completion of cultivation and production facilities that are under construction, the construction of additional cultivation and production facilities, the expansion into additional U.S. markets, any potential future legalization of adult-use and/or medical cannabis under U.S. federal law; expectations of market size and growth in the United States and the states in which we operate or contemplate future operations; expectations for other economic, business, regulatory and/or competitive factors related to us or the cannabis industry generally; and other events or conditions that may occur in the future.

Readers are cautioned that forward-looking information and statements are not based on historical facts but instead are based on reasonable assumptions and estimates of our management at the time they were provided or made and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause our actual results, performance or achievements, as applicable, to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking information and statements. Such factors include, among others our actual financial position and results of operations differing from management's expectations; our business model; a lack of business diversification; increasing competition in the industry; public opinion and perception of the cannabis industry; expected significant costs and obligations; current reliance on limited jurisdictions; development of our business; access to capital; risks relating to the management of growth; risks inherent in an agricultural business; risks relating to energy costs; risks related to research and market development; risks related to breaches of security at our facilities; reliance on suppliers; risks relating to the concentrated voting control of the Company; risks related to our being a holding company; risks related to service providers withdrawing or suspending services under threat of prosecution; risks related to proprietary intellectual property and potential infringement by third parties; risks of litigation relating to intellectual property; negative clinical trial results; insurance related risks; risk of litigation generally; risks associated with cannabis products manufactured for human consumption, including potential product recalls; risks relating to being unable to attract and retain key personnel; risks relating to obtaining and retaining relevant licenses; risks relating to integration of acquired businesses; risks related to quantifying our target market; risks related to industry growth and consolidation; fraudulent activity by employees, contractors and consultants; cyber-security risks; conflicts of interest; risks related to reputational damage in certain circumstances; leased premises risks; risks related to the COVID-19 pandemic; U.S. regulatory landscape and enforcement related to cannabis, including political risks; heightened scrutiny by Canadian regulatory authorities; risks related to capital raising due to heightened regulatory scrutiny; risks related to tax liabilities; risks related to U.S. state and local law regulations; risks related to access to banks and credit card payment processors; risks related to potential violation of laws by banks and other financial institutions; ability and constraints on marketing products; risks related to lack of U.S. federal trademark and patent protection; risks related to the enforceability of contracts; the limited market for our securities; difficulty for U.S. holders of Common Shares to resell over the Canadian Securities Exchange ; price volatility of Common Shares; uncertainty regarding legal and regulatory status and changes; risks related to legislation and cannabis regulation in the states in which we operate or contemplate future operations; future sales by shareholders; no guarantee regarding use of available funds; currency fluctuations; risks related to entry into the U.S.; and other factors beyond our control, as more particularly described under the heading "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Readers are cautioned that the foregoing list is not exhaustive of all factors and assumptions which may have been used. Although we have attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially, there may be other factors that cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that such forward-looking information and statements will prove to be accurate as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such information and statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking information and statements. The forward-looking information and statements contained herein are presented for the purposes of assisting readers in understanding our expected financial and operating performance and our plans and objectives and may not be appropriate for other purposes.

The forward-looking information and statements contained in this MD&A represent our views and expectations as of the date of this MD&A. We anticipate that subsequent events and developments may cause our views to change. However, while we may elect to update such forward-looking information and statements at a future time, we have no current intention of doing so except to the extent required by applicable law.

As a result of many factors, our actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements and information.

Overview of the Company

Our predecessor, MMDC, was incorporated on March 20, 2014, as a Nevada limited liability company. On March 14, 2018, MMDC underwent a statutory conversion to a Nevada domestic corporation named MM Development Company, Inc. On June 11, 2018, MMDC then completed a reverse-take-over of Carpincho, and the resulting entity was renamed Planet 13 Holdings Inc.

We continued on June 26, 2019, under the jurisdiction and laws of British Columbia and hold 100% ownership in MMDC, a vertically integrated US subsidiary corporation active in the cultivation, production, distribution, and retail sale of both medical and recreational cannabis which at the date of this registration statement is restricted to the State of Nevada. For purposes of this registration statement, reference to the Company may also include MMDC as a wholly owned and controlled subsidiary of Company. We hold six cultivation licenses operating at three licensed cultivation facilities, each location operating jointly under a medical and adult-use cultivation license. One cultivation license is located in Clark County Nevada (Las Vegas) in an approximately 16,100 square foot facility with indoor cultivation and a perpetual harvest cycle. The second cultivation license is located near the town of Beatty in Nye County, Nevada. The facility currently houses approximately 500 square feet of research and development and genetics testing. The Beatty site has the potential for over 2,300,000 square feet of greenhouse production capacity on 80 acres of owned land with municipal water and abundant electrical power already at the edge of the property. The third cultivation license is located in Clark County Nevada (Las Vegas) in a 25,000 square foot facility with indoor cultivation and a perpetual harvest cycle in Las Vegas, Nevada. This facility is in the process of being expanded to 45,000 square feet.

We also have six production licenses operating at three licensed production facilities, each location operating jointly under a medical and adult-use cultivation license, four of which are located in Clark County. Two of the four were previously co-located within the 16,100 square foot cultivation facility and were approximately 2,300 square feet. These two licenses were relocated to the 18,500 square foot customer facing production facility that opened inside the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore cannabis entertainment complex in November 2019. This facility incorporates butane hash oil extraction (BHO extraction), distillation equipment and microwave assisted extraction equipment as well as a state-of-the-art bottling and infused beverage line and an edibles line able to produce infused chocolates, infused gummies and other edible products and was expanded to 18,500 square feet in September 2021. The second production facility is co-located at the Beatty facility and the third facility is co-located in the 25,000 square foot cultivation facility (currently undergoing an expansion to 45,000 square feet) but is not active at present.

We also have three dispensary licenses. Two licenses are operating at one licensed dispensary facility, one license is medical and the other is for adult-use retail sales. The licenses operate out of the same joint location and presently occupy approximately 24,000 square feet of retail space (expanded from 16,000 square feet in September 2021) located adjacent to the Las Vegas Strip where we opened, on November 1, 2018, the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore. Prior to November 1, 2018, the licenses operated out of a 2,300 square feet facility located approximately six miles off the Las Vegas Strip (the "Medizin Facility"). The licenses were transferred to the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore location on October 31, 2018.

We were successful in our litigation (for additional discussion regarding this litigation refer to the heading *Medizin Re-opening*) and were awarded an additional Clark County recreational license and have transferred the license to our Medizin dispensary that was closed when the licenses were transferred to the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore. We reopened the Medizin dispensary on November 20, 2020. We have also been granted a distribution license and launched a distribution and delivery service in Nevada to augment our retail locations and be able to deliver product to both wholesale customers and local Nevada state residents throughout the State of Nevada.

We opened the second phase of the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore location with ancillary offerings that include a coffee shop, restaurant and event space in November 2019. The build out of a merchandise store and CBD store selling our Planet M branded CBD products inside the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore entertainment complex was completed in September 2021. The recent expansion of the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore dispensary floor space to 24,000 square added new entertainment features, a second entrance and an additional 40 point-of-sale terminals, all designed to reduce wait times for customers and improve on the already fantastic customer experience was completed in September 2021. We also plan to build a potential cannabis lounge in a segregated area of the facility where patrons will be able to consume products that have been purchased at the dispensary. The state and county have passed the necessary legislation that legalizes consumption lounges, and we are scheduled to obtain a license for such an activity and are waiting on final approval of local regulations prior to determining the final design of the planned lounge. The Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore also houses our corporate offices. In addition, the production facility housed within the superstore complex, described above, has enabled us to expand our vertical integration and increase the amount of our own branded products that are sold in the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore as well as re-entering the wholesale market selling concentrates, edibles and infused beverages.

On July 17, 2020, we expanded our premium indoor cultivation capacity and added additional production and distribution capabilities with the purchase of the inventory, equipment and tenant improvements and cannabis cultivation, production and distribution licenses located in a 25,000 square foot facility with indoor cultivation and a perpetual harvest cycle in Las Vegas, Nevada, which is currently being expanded to 45,000 square feet (the “**WCDN Asset Acquisition**”). The WCDN Asset Acquisition has allowed us to expand our vertically integrated product offerings in Nevada.

The Santa Ana Acquisition occurred on May 20, 2020, whereby we acquired all of the issued and outstanding common stock of Newtonian, resulting in our acquiring the California License and the Santa Ana Permit, which were both held by Newtonian, and a 30-year lease for the Santa Ana Premises along with the Warner Assets. Newtonian had no operations at the time of the Santa Ana Acquisition. On July 1, 2021, we opened the Planet 13 OC Superstore dispensary to the public. Upon application made, on September 25, 2020, our subsidiary Newtonian received a City of Santa Ana Regulatory Safety Permit Phase 1 for distribution at the Santa Ana Premise, and plans to open a distribution facility upon completion of construction and receipt of the Regulatory Safety Permit Phase 2 from the City of Santa Ana. The construction budget for the 33,000 square foot adult-use retail facility and distribution at the Santa Ana Premise was US\$7.5 to \$8.5 million. Although there have been minor delays due to temporary staffing shutdowns at the City of Santa Ana related primarily to COVID-19, and the City of Santa Ana not allowing in-person plan submissions, we managed to open the facility on time and within budget. Total buildout costs, including the costs associated with the buildout of our wholesale distribution license was \$9.2 million.

The focus of activity during the six months ended June 30, 2021, was to continue to grow and provide cannabis and cannabis related products to our medical cannabis and adult recreational customers as well as selling branded recreational and medical cannabis products and related cannabis products to our growing wholesale customer base in the State of Nevada. In addition, in the State of California, we were focused on the opening of the Planet 13 OC Superstore on July 1, 2021 and growing revenue from the sale of recreational cannabis through both the retail store and home delivery, and on continuing the integration and optimization of the WCDN Asset Acquisition.

On March 19, 2020, we announced that we would continue to provide core dispensary services during the COVID-19 pandemic and encouraged all local Nevada resident customers to utilize our express pick-up and/or delivery services so as to limit personal interactions and practice social distancing as recommended by the Centre for Disease Control. On March 17, 2020, Nevada State Governor Steve Sisolak announced the closure of all non-essential business starting at noon on March 18, 2020, for 30 days as part of the State's response to curb the threat of the spread of the COVID-19 virus. This shutdown was extended until June 1, 2020. On April 30, 2020, all retail cannabis dispensaries in Nevada were allowed to offer online ordering with curbside pick-up in addition to delivery and on May 7, 2020, as part of the State of Nevada's COVID 19 reopening plan, all dispensaries were allowed to reopen to the general public at significantly reduced number of customers allowed in the facility at the same time. All dispensaries are allowed to have a maximum of 50% of the dispensary location's fire rated occupancy level. The shutdown due to COVID-19 during the months of April, May and June 2020 had a material impact on our business in Q2 2020 from the business closures and lack of tourist traffic in Las Vegas coupled with the reduction in allowed customer traffic during the shutdown period. The partial reopening of resorts, hotels and casinos resulted in increased tourist traffic to Las Vegas and an increase of customers to the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore in July to October 2020 and coincided with a return of in-store retail sales, with the store operating at 50% capacity under COVID-19 social distancing safety measure and protocols, coupled with continued online ordering with home delivery and curbside pick-up. This saw operations return to, and surpass, pre-COVID-19 revenue in the months of July to October 2020. The State of Nevada initiated renewed COVID-19 restrictions in November 2020, and, coupled with the lockdowns in California that drastically reduced the amount of tourist traffic to Las Vegas during November and December 2020, caused a significant reduction in tourist traffic to the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore during the final two months of 2020 and through to the end of February 2021. The easing of restrictions in Nevada and surrounding states in January 2021 and the move to further open the State of Nevada on February 15, 2021, resulted in an increase in tourist traffic to the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore during the first three months of 2021, with us reporting record revenues for the months of March and April 2021. On May 1, 2021, the State of Nevada allowed businesses to operate at 80% of their fire rated occupancy limits and on June 1, 2021, further eased its COVID-19 restrictions to allow all businesses to fully open. Current COVID-19 protocols in Nevada include mask mandates in Clark and Nye county, where we have operations, for all individuals within public indoor settings. Current COVID-19 protocols in California includes a general industry safety order by Cal/OSHA that masks are required statewide for unvaccinated individuals in indoor public settings and workplaces.

We caution that current global uncertainty with respect to the spread of COVID-19 or its variants and its effect on the broader global economy may have a significant negative effect on us. While the precise impact of COVID-19 on us remains unknown, rapid spread of COVID-19 or its variants may have a material adverse effect on global economic activity and can result in volatility and disruption to global supply chains, operations, mobility of people and the financial markets, which could affect interest rates, credit ratings, credit risk, inflation, business, financial conditions, results of operations and other factors relevant to us.

We are also subject to Section 280E of the Code, which prohibits businesses from taking deductions or credits in carrying on any trade or business consisting of trafficking in certain controlled substances that are prohibited by federal law. We, to the extent of our "trafficking" activities, and/or key contract counterparties directly engaged in trafficking in cannabis, have incurred significant tax liabilities from the application of Section 280E. Our income tax obligations under Section 280E of the Code are typically substantially higher as compared to companies to which Section 280E does not apply. Section 280E essentially requires us to pay federal, and as applicable, state income taxes on gross profit, which presents a significant financial burden that increases our net loss and may make it more difficult for us to generate net profit and cash flow from operations in future periods. In addition, to the extent that the application of Section 280E creates a financial burden on contract counterparties, such burdens may impact the ability of such counterparties to make full or timely payment to us, which would also have a material adverse effect on our business.

Recent Developments

The following are recent developments after the quarter ended June 30, 2021:

On August 5, 2021, our subsidiary, Planet 13 Illinois won a Conditional Adult Use Dispensing Organization License in the Chicago-Naperville-Elgin region from the Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation. We are evaluating potential locations for a dispensary. We own 49% of Planet 13 Illinois and 51% is owned by Frank Cowan.

On October 1, 2021, we, through our wholly owned subsidiary, Planet 13 Florida Inc., completed the purchase of a license issued by the Florida Department of Health to operate as a MMTC in the state of Florida for \$55.0 million in cash. Licensed MMTCs are vertically integrated and the only businesses in Florida authorized to dispense medical marijuana cannabis to qualified patients and caregivers. MMTCs are authorized to cultivate, process, transport and dispense medical marijuana. As of October 1, 2021, there were 22 companies with MMTC licenses with 370 dispensing locations across Florida. License holders are not subject to restrictions on the number of dispensaries that may be opened or on the number or size of cultivation and processing facilities they may operate.

On December 20, 2021, we entered into an Arrangement Agreement with NGW pursuant to which we have agreed to acquire all the issued and outstanding NGW Shares pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement. NGW is a Canadian-based, North American seed to sale cannabis company, which provides products and services to the cannabis industry in the State of California. NGW, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Next Green Wave, LLC, is licensed by the State of California to produce, distribute and sell products throughout the State. On April 18, 2019, NGW obtained the Certificate of Occupancy on its 35,000 square foot facility on one of its four properties zoned for cannabis production in the City of Coalinga, California ("Facility A"). Facility A enables NGW to cultivate medicinal and recreational cannabis and distribute cannabis products in accordance with the requirements under the Medicinal and Adult Use Cannabis Regulation and Safety Act.

On March 2, 2022 (the "Closing Date"), we completed our acquisition of NGW. We entered into an arrangement agreement (the "Arrangement Agreement") with NGW on December 20, 2021, pursuant to which we agreed to acquire (the "Arrangement") all the issued and outstanding common shares of NGW (the "NGW Shares") pursuant to a plan of arrangement (the "Plan of Arrangement") under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The Arrangement was approved by the holders of NGW Shares (the "NGW Shareholders") at a special meeting of NGW Shareholders held on February 25, 2022 and approved by the Supreme Court of British Columbia on March 1, 2022.

Pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, at 12:01 a.m. (Vancouver time) (the "Effective Time") on the Closing Date, we acquired all of the NGW Shares for a total consideration of approximately C\$71,791,700 (based on the closing price of our Common Shares (the "Planet 13 Shares") on the Canadian Securities Exchange on February 28, 2022), and NGW then amalgamated with us. The NGW Shareholders received 0.1145 of one Planet 13 Share (the "Exchange Ratio") and a nominal cash payment of C\$0.0001 for each NGW Share held immediately prior to the Effective Time. As a result, 21,361,002 Planet 13 Shares and C\$18,656 in cash were issued in exchange for the NGW Shares. In addition, the number of Planet 13 Shares issued to any person pursuant to the Arrangement was rounded down to the nearest whole Planet 13 Share, with a cash consideration paid in lieu of the issuance of such fractional Planet 13 Share of C\$3.379 per share, resulting in an aggregate cash-in-lieu consideration of C\$77.61.

Based upon the Exchange Ratio, all NGW options to acquire NGW Shares that were outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time were also exchanged for our options that will entitle the holders to receive, upon exercise thereof, Planet 13 Shares. As a result, we issued 1,106,925 options in exchange for the NGW options.

We, since the closing of the Arrangement on March 2, 2022, through our wholly-owned subsidiary, NGW, LLC, are licensed by the State of California to produce, distribute and sell cannabis products throughout the State. We currently cultivate cannabis in Facility A our 35,000 square foot facility on one of the four properties owned by us and zoned for cannabis production in the City of Coalinga, California. Facility A enables us to cultivate medicinal and recreational cannabis and distribute cannabis products in accordance with the requirements under the Medicinal and Adult Use Cannabis Regulation and Safety Act in the State of California.

We, since the closing of the Arrangement on March 2, 2022, through our wholly-owned subsidiary, NGW, LLC, are licensed by the State of California to produce, distribute and sell cannabis products throughout the State. We currently cultivate cannabis in Facility A, our 35,000 square foot facility on one of the four properties owned by us and zoned for cannabis production in the City of Coalinga, California. Facility A enables us to cultivate medicinal and recreational cannabis and distribute cannabis products in accordance with the requirements under the Medicinal and Adult Use Cannabis Regulation and Safety Act in the State of California.

Results of Operations

Three Months and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 Compared to Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

Expressed in US\$

	Three Months Ended June-30-2021	Three Months Ended June-30-2020	Percentage Change
Revenue			
Net revenue	\$ 32,843,588	\$ 10,760,996	205.2%
Cost of Goods Sold	(13,837,469)	(6,023,101)	129.7%
Gross Profit	\$ 19,006,119	\$ 4,737,895	301.2%
Gross Profit Margin %	57.9%	44.0%	
Expenses			
General and Administrative	16,385,722	6,427,520	154.9%
Sales and Marketing	1,543,406	246,353	526.5%
Lease expense	647,932	500,804	29.4%
Depreciation and Amortization	984,407	930,879	5.8%
Total Expenses	19,561,467	8,105,556	141.3%
Income (Loss) From Operations	(555,348)	(3,367,661)	(83.5)%
Other (Income) Expense:			
Interest Expense, net	9,544	14,152	(32.6)%
Realized Foreign Exchange (gain) loss	(896,630)	106,451	(942.3)%
Transaction costs	-	-	Na
Change in fair value of warrants	3,063,643	2,491,472	23.0%
Other expense (income)	(123,527)	(4,111)	2,904.8%
Total Other (Income) Expense	2,053,030	2,607,964	(21.3)%
Income (loss) for the period before tax	(2,608,378)	(5,975,625)	(56.4)%
Provision for income tax (current and deferred)	2,956,340	923,062	220.3%
Income (Loss) for the period	\$ (5,564,718)	\$ (6,898,687)	(19.3)%
Income (Loss) per share for the period			
Basic and fully diluted income (loss) per share	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.05)	
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding			
Basic and diluted	196,292,786	143,947,783	

Expressed in USD\$

	Six Months Ended June-30-2021	Six Months Ended June-30-2020	Percentage Change
Revenue			
Net revenue	56,659,796	27,553,998	105.6%
Cost of Goods Sold	(24,618,950)	(13,608,710)	80.9%
Gross Profit	\$ 32,040,846	\$ 13,945,288	129.8%
Gross Profit Margin %	56.5%	50.6%	
Expenses			
General and Administrative	24,360,538	12,760,817	90.9%
Sales and Marketing	2,203,355	1,692,959	30.2%
Lease expense	1,260,258	890,083	41.6%
Depreciation and Amortization	1,949,003	1,808,399	7.8%
Total Expenses	29,773,154	17,152,258	73.6%
Income (Loss) From Operations	2,267,692	(3,206,970)	(170.7)%
Other (Income) Expense:			
Interest Expense, net	16,702	10,547	58.4%
Realized Foreign Exchange (gain) loss	(1,726,265)	(435,687)	296.2%
Transaction costs	256,666	-	n/a
Change in fair value of warrants	9,251,173	(4,383,045)	(311.1)%
Other expense (income)	(186,424)	(76,067)	145.1%
Total Other (Income) Expense	7,611,852	(4,884,252)	(255.8)%
Income (loss) for the period before tax	(5,344,160)	1,677,282	(418.6)%
Provision for income tax (current and deferred)	6,234,987	2,827,954	120.5%
Income (Loss) for the period	(11,579,147)	(1,15,672)	906.3%
Income (Loss) per share for the period			
Basic and fully diluted income (loss) per share	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.01)	
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding			
Basic and diluted	193,550,424	137,845,886	

We experienced a 205.2% increase in net revenue during the three months ended June 30, 2021, when compared to the three months ended June 30, 2020. The increase is directly attributable to an increase in the number of customers and an increase in average spend per customer at our Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore dispensary during both the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, when compared to the same periods ended June 30, 2020. The increase in wholesale transactions during the period, the re-opening of the Medizin Dispensary in late November 2020 also contributed to the increase in overall revenue when compared to the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, that was negatively impacted by the COVID-19-related shutdowns. The Medizin dispensary and the Planet 13 OC Superstore were not open during the six months ended June 30, 2020, and, and we had limited wholesale business during the prior year period. Curb-side pick-up and home delivery revenue decreased by 36% and 57% respectively in Q2 2021 when compared to Q2 2020 as a result of the easing of COVID-19 operating protocols during Q2 2021 that lead to more customers opting for an in-person shopping experience. While the COVID-19 shutdown impacted our tourist customer base due to the partial shutdown of hotels and resorts in the State of Nevada during April 2021, the increase in average spend per customer during May and June 2021 more than off-set the decline in curb-side pick-up and home delivery revenue. Overall net revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2021, increased by 105.6% when compared to net revenue during the six months ended June 30, 2020.

The easing of restrictions in Nevada and surrounding states in January 2021 and the move to further open the State of Nevada on February 15, 2021, resulted in an increase in tourist traffic to the Superstore during the first three months of 2021, with us reporting record revenues for the months of March and April 2021. On May 1, 2021, the State of Nevada allowed businesses to operate at 80% of their fire rated occupancy limits and on June 1, 2021, the State further eased its COVID-19 restrictions and allowed all businesses to fully open. Current COVID-19 protocols in Nevada include mask mandates in Clark and Nye county, where we have operations, for all individuals within public indoor settings.

Details of net revenue by product category are as follows:

	Three Months Ended 30-Jun-21	Three Months Ended 30-Jun-20	Percentage Change
Flower	\$ 17,041,085	\$ 6,357,618	168.0%
Concentrates	\$ 8,051,212	\$ 2,523,359	219.1%
Edibles	\$ 4,608,126	\$ 1,280,651	259.8%
Topicals and Other Revenue	\$ 1,893,493	\$ 347,816	444.4%
Wholesale	\$ 1,249,672	\$ 251,552	396.8%
Net revenue	<u>\$ 32,843,588</u>	<u>\$ 10,760,996</u>	205.2%
	Six Months Ended 30-Jun-21	Six Months Ended 30-Jun-20	Percentage Change
Flower	\$ 30,545,490	\$ 13,597,591	124.6%
Concentrates	\$ 13,457,007	\$ 7,012,230	91.9%
Edibles	\$ 7,395,066	\$ 5,058,891	46.2%
Topicals and Other Revenue	\$ 2,971,509	\$ 1,569,739	89.3%
Wholesale	\$ 2,290,724	\$ 315,547	626.0%
Net revenue	<u>\$ 56,659,796</u>	<u>\$ 27,553,998</u>	105.6%

Gross Profit margin for Q2 2021 increased to 57.8% from 44.0% when compared Q2 2020 (increased to 56.5% compared to 50.6% for the six months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020 respectively). The increase in Q2 2021 was a result of higher revenue contribution from in-store sales at the Las Vegas Superstore when compared to Q2 2020. Revenue from the Medizin dispensary, the Santa Ana dispensary, wholesale revenue and revenue from curbside pick-up and home delivery all have lower gross margin profitability when compared to in-store retail sales at our Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore.

The costs of internal cultivation have continued to trend down as we continue to improve our yields and cultivation efficiency across all of our cultivation facilities. In addition, margin enhancement through the creation of internally generated brands, such as TRENDI, Leaf & Vine, HaHa Gummies, Dreamland Chocolate, HaHa Beverages and Medizin, continue to have a positive impact on gross margins during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, helping offset the lower margins received on the sale of wholesale product and the sales to local customers in the State of Nevada. We anticipate that margins will trend upward as tourist customers return to Las Vegas and the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore in greater numbers.

Our premium cultivation facilities were operating near capacity during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020, respectively. The amount of cannabis grown during Q2 2021 (and the six months ended June 30, 2021) increased significantly when compared to Q2 2020 (and the six months ended June 30, 2020) due to the addition of the 25,000 square feet of cultivation capacity that was added as part of the WVapes acquisition that closed in November 2020.

Overall gross margin was \$19,006,119 in Q2 2021 compared to \$4,737,895 in Q2 2020, an increase of 301.2% (Gross margins were \$32,040,846 and \$13,945,288 for the six months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020 respectively, an increase of 129.8%).

General and Administrative (“G&A”) expenses (which includes non-cash share-based compensation expenses, and excludes sales and marketing expenses and depreciation and amortization expenses) increased by 154.9% in Q2 2021 when compared to Q2 2020 (increased 90.6% for the six months ended June 30, 2021, compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020). The large increase in G&A expenses incurred during Q2 2021 and the six months ended June 30, 2021, was a result of increased costs incurred as a result of COVID-19 operating procedures, Medizin dispensary G&A expense for the full six-month period, pre-operating labor and expenses for the Planet 13 OC Superstore location that opened July 1, 2021, and the expansion of our wholesale and delivery sales channels as well as increased expenditures related to corporate initiatives during the current periods when compared to the prior periods. Overall, excluding non-cash share-based compensation expenses, G&A expenses as a percentage of revenue equaled 33.5% for the three months ended June 30, 2021, as compared to 53.9% for the three months ended June 30, 2020, (33.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2021, compared to 41.1% for the six months ended June 30, 2020).

A detailed breakdown of G&A expenses is as follows:

	For the three months ended		Percentage Change
	Jun 30 2021	Jun 30 2020	
Salaries and wages	\$ 4,898,490	\$ 2,022,812	142.2%
Executive compensation	437,873	225,819	93.9%
Licenses and permits	700,900	491,550	42.6%
Payroll taxes and benefits	766,179	478,152	60.2%
Supplies and office expenses	449,572	262,376	71.3%
Subcontractors	738,303	277,854	165.7%
Professional fees (legal, audit and other)	1,268,400	946,193	34.1%
Miscellaneous general and administrative expenses	1,732,257	1,096,747	57.9%
Share-based compensation expense	5,393,748	626,017	761.6%
	<u>\$16,385,722</u>	<u>\$ 6,427,520</u>	154.9%

	For the six months ended		Percentage Change
	Jun 30 2021	Jun 30 2020	
Salaries and wages	\$ 8,346,619	\$ 4,126,115	102.3%
Executive compensation	937,209	505,060	85.6%
Licenses and permits	1,288,941	994,988	29.5%
Payroll taxes and benefits	1,448,221	919,472	57.5%
Supplies and office expenses	749,356	368,490	103.4%
Subcontractors	1,212,943	612,324	98.1%
Professional fees (legal, audit and other)	1,904,570	1,743,605	9.2%
Miscellaneous general and administrative expenses	2,874,958	2,053,923	40.0%
Share-based compensation expense	5,597,721	1,436,840	289.6%
	<u>\$ 24,360,538</u>	<u>\$ 12,760,817</u>	90.9%

Non-cash, share based compensation of \$5,393,748 was recognized during Q2 2021 (\$5,597,721 during the six months ended June 30, 2021) and increased from the \$626,017 incurred in Q2 2020 (\$1,436,840 for the six months ended June 30, 2020). The increase can be attributable to the vesting schedule for both RSUs and incentive stock options that were previously granted, particularly the RSUs that were granted on April 18, 2021, that vest 1/3 on December 1, 2021, and 1/3 on the first and second anniversary of the first vesting date. During the six months ended June 30, 2020, we also granted 50,000 RSUs to an employee on January 1, 2020, that vest 1/3 on the grant date and 1/3 on the first and second anniversary of the grant date. These amounts are non-cash, and the expense is recognized in accordance with the vesting schedule of the underlying stock options and RSUs. (See Note 14 in our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, for additional details on the assumptions used to calculate fair value as well as information regarding the vesting of the various components of the non-cash share-based compensation).

Sales and marketing expenses increased by 526.5% during Q2 2021 when compared to Q2 2020 (increased by 30.2% during the six months ended June 30, 2021 when compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020). The large increase was a result of the State of Nevada easing COVID-19 operating restrictions resulting in a return of the tourist customer to Las Vegas with sales and marketing expenditures ramping up to promote the Planet 13 Las Vegas Superstore location to potential tourist customers. We continue to refine our marketing efforts to optimize marketing spend on initiatives that drive increased customer traffic to the Superstore complex. In addition, we ramped up our sales and marketing spend at the Planet 13 OC Superstore location, which opened on July 1, 2021, in order to drive awareness and traffic to the new location.

Depreciation and Amortization increased by 5.8% during Q2 2021 when compared to Q2 2020 and increased 7.8% during the six months ended June 30, 2021, when compared to the six months ended June 30, 2020, because of our recording depreciation on the WCDN cultivation facility during the period as well as additional depreciation resulting from the Planet 13 OC Superstore location that opened July 1, 2021.

Interest expense recorded in Q2 2021 of \$9,544 and \$14,152 in Q2 2020 (as well as interest expense of \$16,702 during the six months ended June 30, 2021, and \$10,547 during the six months ended June 30, 2020), relates to accrued interest on our long-term debt that is due and payable on demand. The balance of long-term debt as of June 30, 2021, was \$884,000 compared to \$884,000 as of December 31, 2020.

We conduct our operations in both the United States and Canada holding financial assets in both currencies and incurs expenses in both USD and CAD. On December 31, 2020, the value of the USD was USD\$1.00=CAD\$1.2732 compared to the value of the USD of USD\$1.00=CAD\$1.2394 as at June 30, 2021, resulting in our realizing a foreign exchange gain of \$896,630 for Q2 2021 compared to a foreign exchange loss of (\$106,451) in Q2 2020 (realized foreign currency gain of \$1,726,265 and a foreign exchange gain of \$435,687 for the six months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020 respectively). It is our policy to not hedge our CAD\$ exposure.

Warrants are accounted for in accordance with the applicable authoritative accounting guidance in ASC Topic 815, Derivatives and Hedging - Contracts in Entity's Own Equity ("ASC 815"), as derivative liabilities based on the specific terms of the warrant agreements. Liability-classified instruments are recorded at fair value at each reporting period with any change in fair value recognized as a component of change in fair value of derivative liabilities in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. Transaction costs allocated to warrants that are presented as a liability are expensed immediately within other expenses (income) in the statements of net loss and comprehensive loss. During Q2 2021 the change in fair value of the warrants resulted in a loss of \$3,063,643 compared to a loss of \$2,491,472 during Q2 2020 (loss of \$8,968,459 for the six months ended June 30, 2021, and a gain of \$4,383,045 for the six months ended June 30, 2020).

Other income, consisting of Automated Teller Machine (ATM) fees, interest and other miscellaneous income was \$123,527 for Q2 2021 compared to (\$4,111) for Q2 2020 (\$186,424 for the six months ended June 30, 2021, and \$76,067 for the six months ended June 30, 2020).

The income tax provision for Q2 2021, was \$2,956,340 compared to 923,062 for Q2 2020. The tax provision increased due to the increase in taxable profitability during the period. We are subject to US Federal tax legislation that denies the deduction of certain expenditures for tax purposes that would otherwise be available to non-cannabis-based businesses that results in our being subject to a higher overall tax rate on net income.

The income tax provision for the six months ended June 30, 2021, was \$6,234,987 compared to \$2,827,954 for the six months ended June 30, 2020. The tax provision increased due to the increase in taxable profitability during the period.

Overall net loss after tax for the three months ended June 30, 2021, was \$5,564,718 ((\$0.03) per share) compared to a net loss of \$6,898,687 ((\$0.05) per share) for the three months ended June 30, 2020.

The overall net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2021, was \$11,579,147 ((\$0.06) per share) compared to an overall net loss of \$1,150,672 ((\$0.01) per share) for the six months ended June 30, 2020.

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Financial instrument classification and measurement

Our financial instruments carried on the annual audited consolidated statement of financial position are carried at amortized cost with the exception of cash, which is carried at fair value. There are no significant differences between the carrying value of financial instruments and their estimated fair values as at June 30, 2021 or December 31, 2020, due to the immediate or short-term maturities of the financial instruments.

Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

Our financial instruments include cash, accounts payable and accrued expenses. At June 30, 2021, the carrying value of cash is fair value. Financial instruments classified as loans and receivables and other financial liabilities are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Transaction costs are included in the amount initially recognized. Accounts payable and other liabilities, notes payable, and notes payable related parties have been classified as other financial liabilities.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. It is management's opinion that we are not exposed to significant credit risk arising from these financial instruments. A portion of our revenue utilizes third-party payment platforms. These platforms batch process several days' worth of activity before funds are remitted to us. A failure of such platforms, or the inability of the platform provider to remit funds in a timely manner to us could have a material impact on our financial position. We limit credit risk by entering into business arrangements with high credit-quality counterparties. Thus, the credit risk associated with other receivables is also considered to be negligible.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of losses that arise as a result of changes in contracted interest rates. We are not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

Currency risk

We operate internationally and are exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures. We primarily operate in Canada and the United States and incur certain expenditures and obtain financing in both Canadian and US dollars. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency of the Company or the subsidiary that holds the financial asset or liability. Our risk management policy is to review our exposure to non-US dollar forecast operating costs on a case-by-case basis. The majority of our forecast operating costs are in US dollars and Canadian dollars. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

The carrying amount of foreign currency financial assets and liabilities in US dollars as at June 30, 2021, is as follows:

US Dollar amounts of foreign currency assets and liabilities		
	<u>Assets</u>	<u>Liabilities</u>
Canadian Dollars	\$ 2,568,692	\$ 166,207

Based on the financial instruments held as at June 30, 2021, we would have recognized an additional unrealized foreign exchange loss of \$218,408 had the US dollar shifted by 10% as a result of foreign exchange effect on translation of non-US dollar denominated financial instruments. As at June 30, 2021, we have no hedging agreements in place with respect to foreign exchange rates. We have not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge possible currency risks at this time.

Liquidity Risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining at all times sufficient cash and liquid investments to meet our commitments as they arise. We manage liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. Where insufficient liquidity may exist, we may pursue various debt and equity instruments for short or long-term financing of our operations.

As at June 30, 2021, we had working capital of \$140,876,059 (December 31, 2020 - \$81,492,200) and anticipate that revenue from operations will provide sufficient funds to cover all our operating expenditures for the next 12 months and available cash on hand will be sufficient to fund any and all capital expenditure requirements for the build-out of operations in the State of Florida and the State of Illinois over the next 12 months.

Planned expansion of our cultivation facilities, production and manufacturing facilities and retail distribution facilities will require us to raise additional capital from outside sources. We will consider financing alternatives while contemplating minimal shareholder dilution.

Our potential sources of cash flow in the upcoming year will be from the proceeds of the sale of cannabis and cannabis related products and possible equity financings, loans, lease financing and entering into joint venture agreements, or any combination thereof.

Pricing Risk

Price risk is the risk of variability in fair value due to movements in equity or market prices.

Concentration Risk

We currently operate exclusively in Southern Nevada and Southern California. Should economic conditions deteriorate within those regions, our results of operations and financial position would be negatively impacted.

Capital Resources

We have a recent history of operating losses. It may be necessary for us to arrange for additional financing to meet our on-going growth initiatives.

Management believes it will be able to raise equity capital as required in the long term, but recognizes the risks attached thereto. There can be no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing may be favorable.

Capital Management

Our capital consists of shareholders' equity. Our objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the development of our businesses and maintain the necessary corporate and administrative functions to facilitate these activities. This is done primarily through equity financing and incurring debt. Future financings are dependent on market conditions, and there can be no assurance we will be able to raise funds in the future. We invest all capital that is surplus to our immediate operational needs in short-term, highly liquid, high-grade financial instruments. There were no changes to our approach to capital management during the period. We are not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We have no off-balance sheet arrangements as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, or as of the date hereof.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires our management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results may differ from those estimates. Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable.

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Leases

We apply judgement in determining whether a contract contains a lease and if a lease is classified as an operating lease or a finance lease.

We determine the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, which may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that we will exercise that option. The lease term is used in determining classification between operating lease and finance lease, calculating the lease liability and determining the incremental borrowing rate. We have several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. We apply judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination. After the commencement date of the lease, we reassess the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate (e.g., construction of significant leasehold improvements or significant customization to the leased asset).

We are required to discount lease payments using the rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily available. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee is required to use its incremental borrowing rate. We generally use the incremental borrowing rate when initially recording real estate leases. Information from the lessor regarding the fair value of underlying assets and initial direct costs incurred by the lessor related to the leased assets is not available. We determine the incremental borrowing rate as the interest rate we would pay to borrow over a similar term the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment.

Share-based compensation

We use the Black-Scholes valuation model to determine the fair value of options and warrants granted to employees and non-employees under share-based payment arrangements, where appropriate. In instances where equity awards have performance or market conditions, we utilize the Monte Carlo valuation model to simulate the various outcomes that affect the value of the award. In estimating fair value, management is required to make certain assumptions and estimates such as the expected term of the instrument, volatility of our future share price, risk free rates, future dividend yields and estimated forfeitures at the initial grant date, by reference to the underlying terms of the instrument, and our experience with similar instruments. Changes in assumptions used to estimate fair value could result in materially different results. Refer to Note 13 in our audited consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020 for further information.

Estimated useful lives and depreciation and amortization of property and equipment, right-of-use asset and intangible assets

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment, right-of-use assets and intangible assets are dependent upon estimates of useful lives, which are determined through the exercise of judgment. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that consider factors such as economic and market conditions and the useful lives of assets. Refer to Notes 6 and 7 for further information.

Fair value measurement

We use valuation techniques to determine the fair value of financial instruments (where active market quotes are not available) and non-financial assets. This involves developing estimates and assumptions consistent with how market participants would price the instrument. We base our assumptions on observable data as far as possible, but this is not always available. In that case, we use the best information available. Estimated fair values may vary from the actual prices that would be achieved in an arm's length transaction at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and uncertain tax positions

We recognize deferred tax assets and liabilities based on the differences between the Consolidated financial statement carrying amounts and the respective tax bases of our assets and liabilities. We measure deferred tax assets and liabilities using current enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which the temporary differences are expected to reverse. We routinely evaluate the likelihood of realizing the benefit of our deferred tax assets and may record a valuation allowance if, based on all available evidence, we determine that some portion of the tax benefit will not be realized.

In evaluating the ability to recover deferred tax assets within the jurisdiction from which they arise, we consider all available positive and negative evidence, including scheduled reversals of deferred tax liabilities, projected future taxable income, tax-planning strategies and results of operations. In projecting future taxable income, we consider historical results and incorporate assumptions about the amount of future pretax operating income adjusted for items that do not have tax consequences. Our assumptions regarding future taxable income are consistent with the plans and estimates that are used to manage our underlying businesses. In evaluating the objective evidence that historical results provide, we consider three years of cumulative operating income/(loss). The income tax expense, deferred tax assets and liabilities and liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits reflect our best assessment of estimated current and future taxes to be paid. Deferred tax asset valuation allowances and liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits require significant judgment regarding applicable statutes and their related interpretation, the status of various income tax audits and our particular facts and circumstances. Although we believe that the judgments and estimates discussed herein are reasonable, actual results, including forecasted COVID-19 business recovery, could differ, and we may be exposed to losses or gains that could be material. To the extent we prevail in matters for which a liability has been established or is required to pay amounts in excess of the established liability, the effective income tax rate in a given financial statement period could be materially affected.

